FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-01-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**



101501448

RECONDATION FURIN CUVER SMEET

| TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type | | | |
| □ New 9.25.00 | X Assignment License | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year | | | |
| X Corrective Document Reel # 002104 Frame # 0632 | Change of Name Other | | | |
| Conveying Party Name NORTH AMERICAN PLASTICS | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached CORPORATION Execution Date Month Day Year O1/28/00 | | | |
| Name NORTH AMERICAN PLASTICS | COPPORATION 01/28/00 | | | |
| Formerly | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | tion Delaware | | | |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | |
| Name TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | |
| Address (line 1) Schwertstrasse 9 | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) CH-3300 Schaffhauser city Individual General Partnership | SWITZERIAND State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an | | | |
| assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic | | | | |
| Other | representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat | tion SWITZERLAND | | | |
| FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington Englishment

| | PTO-1618B |
|--------------|-----------|
| Expires 06/3 | 30/99 |
| | |

U.S. Department of Comm Patent and Trademark Offi

| Name of Person Signing envelope addressignatum and Envelope addressignatum commissioner Date Signed | Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Paye 2 | TRADEMARK |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------|
| Address (line 1) TYCO HEALTHCARE 15 HAMPSHIRE STREET Address (line 2) MANSFIELD, MA 02048 Address (line 3) MANSFIELD, MA 02048 Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312.663.9800 Name JAMES J. HILL, ESO. Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 3) The trademark Application Number of pages of the attached conveyance document grincluding any attachments. For ademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached conveyance document grincluding any attachments. For ademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 74/517,083 Registration Number(s) Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): S Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees: Ves X No S Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original degeneration. Additional fees: Ves X No S Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original degeneration. Additional fees: Ves X No Sea Statement and Signature Sea Authorization Commissions (Sea Statement Commissions Com | Domestic Re | epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving | Party only. |
| Address (line 2) | Name [| DAVID J. KORIS, ESQ. | |
| Address (ine 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312.663.9800 Name JAMES J. HILL, ESQ. Address (ine 1) EMRICH & DITHMAR Address (ine 2) SUTTE 3000 Address (ine 2) SUTTE 3000 Address (ine 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (ine 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 9 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (b) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (g) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (g) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Between the state of the state | ddress (line 1) | TYCO HEALTHCARE | |
| Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312.663.9800 Name JAMES J. HILL, ESO. Address (line 2) EMRICH & DITHMAR Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 2) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes E No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document, charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated heroin. Horeby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Enabled colors and Date Signed | ddress (line 2) | 15 HAMPSHIRE STREET | |
| Name JAMES J. HILL, ESQ. Indicess (line 1) EMRICH & DITHMAR Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document, Abarges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence. Patel Sentico as little clear most to under the more page odder-StreamBulls and Complexition. Dete Signed | ddress (line 3) | MANSFIELD, MA 02048 | |
| Name JAMES J. HILL, ESQ. Address (line 1) EMRICH & DITHMAR Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document good including any attachments. Frademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (OO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (OO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number (s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes \(\times \) No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as infilicated herein. I hereby curity that this correspondence as authorized, as foliated herein. I hereby curity that this correspondence is being deposited with the United Stores Coatal Secretary and the correspondence of the Stores Coatal Secretary and the | ddress (line 4) | | |
| Address (line 1) EMRICH & DITHMAR Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Dages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (s) Mark if additional numbers satached enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number (s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as infilicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Dottal Secrice of the States Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice of the States Dottal Secrice of the States Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice Dottal Secrice of the States Dottal Secrice Dott | Correspond | lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312.663 | .9800 |
| Address (line 2) SUITE 3000 Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Dages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 74/517,089 Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as included herpin. I hereby deposity that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Pount Name of Person Signing envelope address facea must be used. | Name [| JAMES J. HILL, ESO. | |
| Address (line 3) 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address (line 4) CHICAGO, IL 60606 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes Enclosed Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes Enclosed Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as included the pain. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and in the United States Footal Service as liste clear and | iddress (line 1) | EMRICH & DITHMAR | |
| Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document of Malling Amount of Malling Commissioner Date Signed Name of Person Signing Control on the United States Postal Service on the United States P | Address (line 2) | SUITE 3000 | |
| Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Acharges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as little class mult in on Date Signed | Address (line 3) | 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE | |
| including any attachments. Frademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) | Address (line 4) | CHICAGO, IL 60606 | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 74/517,089 | Pages | | # 9 |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 05-1060 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressignature Date Signed | Trad | demark Application Number(s) Registration N | |
| Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressignature to commissioner. Name of Person Signing | Number of F | Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressignature of Person Signing Name of Person Signing | Fee Amoun | | |
| Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressignature and Commissioner Date Signed | Deposit A | Account Nayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | 5-1060 |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States. Name of Person Signing To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached to deposit account are authorized, as I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States. Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressignature and Commissioner. Date Signed | | | X No L |
| is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addresSignatus Commissioner Date Signed | To th | the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are cated herein. | and any e authorized, as |
| | | is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an | 7/19/00 9/19/ |
| \/ | | | Date Signed |

REEL: 002164 FRAME: 0792

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVES

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES A.G., a corporation of Switzerland, whose address is Schwertstrasser 9, CH-8201, Schaffhausen, Switzerland, hereby designates DAVID J. KORIS, F. BRAD SALCEDO and ANNE E. FITZPATRICK, all of whose postal address is Tyco Healthcare, 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048, its Domestic Representatives upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the following trademark properties may be served:

BURLY, Registration No. 1,857,695
PERFECT SCENTS, Registration No. 1,869,535
IRON HOLD, Registration No. 1,485,253
PROFESSIONAL'S CHOICE, Registration No. 1,978,856
IRON HOLD (and design), Registration No. 1,425,792

ESSENTIALS, Serial No. 75/316,259

MORE THAN SCENTS (and design), Serial No. 75/570,804

IRON HOLD MAXIMUM (and design), Serial No. 75/570,805

FAS-LOK (and design), Serial No. 75/570,803

HANDYMAN SHOP BAGS, Serial No. 75/576,817

CHAIRMAN'S CHOICE, Serial No. 74/730,923

ULTRA IRON HOLD, Serial No. 74/517,089

ODOR SHIELD, Serial No. 75/796,809

TYCO PLASTICS SERVICES AG

Date: 18 May 2000

Bv:

Douglas E. Denminger

Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, North American Plastics Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), whose principal place of business is located at 1703 Eastwood Drive, Aurora, Illinois 60506, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States trademarks and trademark applications and registrations set forth in Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, Tyco Plastics Services AG, a Swiss corporation ("Assignee"), whose principal place of business is located at Schwertstrasse 9, CH-8200 Schaffhauser, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignor further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all paper or instruments required to maintain and enforce the Trademarks which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Dated: January 28, 2000

ASSIGNOR:

North American Plastics Corporation,

a Delaware corporation

By: Must. Kulf.
Gary S. Kerlagon, President and

Chief Executive Officer

Accepted: January 28, 2000

ASSIGNEE:

Tyco Plastics Services AG, a Swiss corporation

By: In BRID MOROE

Title: They Making i Reporte

| State of Illinois |) |
|-------------------|-------|
| Λ , |) ss. |
| County of Cook |) |

On this 22 day of January, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Gary S. Kerlagon, known to me to be the President and Chief Executive Officer of North American Plastics Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and the person who signed this instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by resolution of its board of directors, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute this instrument and in fact executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation.

Notary: 2 and Condt "OFFICIAL SEAL"
Laura A Ioriatti
Notary Public. State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Oct. 9, 2001

| State of Illinois | |
|-------------------|------|
| <i>A</i> \ |) ss |
| County of Look |) |

On this May of January, 2000, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared L. Bran Morozo, known to me to be the L. L. Authorized Pareserband of Tyco Plastics Services AG, a Swiss corporation, and the person who signed this instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by resolution of its board of directors, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute this instrument and in fact executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation.

Notary: Aura A Josephi "OFFICIAL SEAL"

Laura A. Ioriatti

Notary Public. State of Illinois

Official Seal of Illinois

Official season of the Commence of the

3558-E

SCHEDULE A

| <u>Mark</u> | Serial No. | Status | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------------------|------------|------------|-----------|----------------|
| Burly | 74/465,059 | Registered | 1,857,695 | 10/11/94 |
| Perfect Scents | 74/465,057 | Registered | 1,869,535 | 12/27/94 |
| Iron Hold | 73/669,938 | Registered | 1,485,253 | 4/19/87 |
| Professional's Choice | 74/545,976 | Registered | 1,978,856 | 6/ 4/96 |
| Iron Hold (and design) | 73/587,559 | Registered | 1,425,792 | 1/20/87 |
| Essentials | 75/316,259 | Published | | |
| More than Scents (and design) | 75/570,804 | Published | | |
| Iron Hold Maximum (and design) | 75/570,805 | Published | | |
| Fas-Lok (and design) | 75/570,803 | Published | | |
| Handyman Shop Bags | 75/576,817 | Pending | | |
| Chairman's Choice | 74/730,923 | Pending | | |
| Ultra Iron Hold | 74/517,089 | Pending | | |
| OdorShield | 75/796,809 | Pending | | |

RECORDED: 09/25/2000